

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OIL STATES ENERGY SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—◆—
C. ERIK HAWES
WILLIAM R. PETERSON
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street,
Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77002
T. 713.890.5000
F. 713.890.5001

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street,
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
F. 214.466.4001
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
I. The Constitutionality Of <i>Inter Partes</i> Review Is A Vitally Important Question That Only This Court Can Definitively Resolve	3
II. This Court’s Review Is Warranted To Ad- dress The Board’s Procedures For Amend- ment.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	7
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. 183 (1856)	6
<i>Cascades Projection LLC v. Epson Am., Inc.</i> , Nos. 2017-1517, 2017-1518, 2017 WL 1946963 (Fed. Cir. May 11, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	9
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)	2, 3, 10
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	7
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	4
<i>In re Aqua Prods., Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>James v. Campbell</i> , 104 U.S. 356 (1882)	4
<i>McCormick Harvesting Mach. Co. v. Aultman</i> , 169 U.S. 606 (1898)	7, 8
<i>MCM Portfolio LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 812 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	2, 3, 8
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	5
<i>Patlex Corp. v. Mossinghoff</i> , 758 F.2d 594 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	7
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Stiffel Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 225 (1964).....	7
<i>Sec. People, Inc. v. Lee</i> , No. 16-2378, slip op. (Fed. Cir. May 11, 2017)	3
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	4
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. VII.....	2, 5
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Statute of Monopolies 1623, 21 Jac. 1, c. 3 § II (Eng.)	6
35 U.S.C. § 315(b).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Mossoff, <i>Who Cares What Thomas Jefferson Thought About Patents? Reevaluating the Patent “Privilege” In Historical Context</i> , 92 CORNELL L. REV. 953 (2007)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Michael I. Rothwell, *After MCM, A Second Look:
Article I Invalidation Of Issued Patents For
Intellectual Property Still Likely Unconstitu-
tional After Stern v. Marshall*, 18 N.C. J.L. &
TECH. 1 (2017).....8
